

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
D1-09			<p><u>IA No.3 of 2025 for Money Withdrawal Application</u> <u>In</u> <u>AO No.413 of 2024</u> <u>Hon'ble Ravindra Maithani, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. Ashish Belwal, Advocate holding brief of Mr. Lalit Belwal, Advocate for the appellant.</p> <p>Mr. R.C. Joshi and Mr. Tarun Mohan, Brief Holder for the State.</p> <p>Mr. Abhishek Joshi, Advocate for the respondent nos. 1 to 3. ("the claimants")</p> <p><u>Heard on IA No.03 of 2025 for Money Withdrawal Application</u></p> <p>The present appeal against order is preferred against the judgment and award dated 08.07.2024, passed in Motor Accident Claim Petition No.197 of 2022, Smt. Sunita and Others v. Direct General, Medical Health and Family Welfare and another, by the court of Motor Accident Claims Tribunal/District Judge, Nainital ("the Tribunal"). By it, the appellant was required to pay compensation to the respondent nos. 1 to 3/claimants. Now the money withdrawal application has been filed by the claimants.</p> <p>On 12.09.2025, when the appeal was admitted, the Court had noted that the entire amount has been deposited before the Tribunal and the effect and operation of the impugned judgment and award was stayed on that date.</p> <p>It is argued by learned counsel for the claimants that, in fact, the deceased was the only bread winner in the family; now the family is going through financial crisis.</p>

The total compensation is Rs. 13,81,230/- and interest. The shares of the minor claimants, who are the respondent nos. 2 and 3, have been directed to be deposited in their fixed deposits.

Having considered, let the amount of Rs. 5 lacs be deposited in favour of the claimant no.1, Smt. Sunita. The amount may be straightway transmitted to her bank account.

The money withdrawal application is decided, accordingly.

The bank accounts shall be verified first, and only thereafter, the amount shall be deposited in the account.

List this matter for final hearing 12.06.2026.

(Ravindra Maithani J.)

17.04.2026

RV